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MEMORANDUM 

 

To:  Development Review Board 

From:  Mary O’Neil, AICP, Principal Planner 

Date:  February 6, 2018  

RE: 18-0590CA, 20 Allen Street 

Note:  These are staff comments only.  Decisions on projects are made by the Development 

Review Board, which may approve, deny, table or modify any project.  THE APPLICANT 

OR REPRESENTATIVE MUST ATTEND THE MEETING. 

 

Project:  ZP18-0590CA 

Zone: NMU    Ward:  3C 

Parking District:  Shared 

Date application accepted: December 21, 2017 

Applicant/ Owner: Champlain Housing Trust 

Request:  Change of use to Community Center.  Site renovation to include increased parking lot 

size, addition of landscaping features and park enhancement.  Replace exterior windows with 

new windows. Rehab existing historic windows. Paint existing metal panels and apply new 

decorative panels over existing panels. Remove existing vent stacks. Request for parking waiver.

 
 

Background: (Includes permit issuance for all buildings and facilities on the parcel) 

 Zoning Permit 18-0552SN; Tenant signs.  December 20, 2017. 

 Non-Applicability of Zoning Permit Requirements 17-1286NA; continued use a 

“Family Room” educational use.  June 2017. 

 Zoning Permit 17-1291CA; Installation of a rooftop exhaust duct associated with new 

interior kitchen (school.) June 2017. 

http://www.burlingtonvt.gov/PZ/
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 Zoning Permit 17-0589CA; interior work installing elevator.  Exterior work replacing 

window, new entry door, side walk.  November 2016. 

 Non-Applicability of Zoning Permit Requirements 11-0407NA, remove cross for 

repair to be reinstated around spring.  (Church) November 2010. 

 Non-Applicability of Zoning Permit Requirements 11-0064NA; realign curb cut, no 

work on subject property because in public right-of-way.  July 2010. 

 Zoning Permit 07-214CA; Revisions to zoning permit 05-407CA.  Eliminate circular 

drive off Allen St.; playground equipment to remain in same location and will not be 

moved.  Entire area of former convent site to be playground/green space.  September 

2006. 

 Zoning Permit 05-407CA; demolish existing building (convent) and provide a green; 

circulation space and additional parking.  March 2005. 

 Zoning Permit 05-157SN; Wall signage on St. Joseph’s School to indicate VNA 

parent/child center.  September 2004. 

 Non-Applicability of Zoning Permit Requirements 05-235NA; Continued use for 

educational programs.  September 2004. 

 Non-Applicability of Zoning Permit Requirements 04-352NA; Establish VNA Family 

Room – providing education classes in existing school.  January 2004. 

 Zoning Permit 00-529; renovations to the front elevation of the existing St. Joseph 

School in order to provide handicapped accessibility at grade to a new entrance with 

walkway.  May 2000. 

 Zoning Permit 00-324 / COA 00-027; replace existing doors (main entry and two 

entrances) with new for the existing school.  January 2000. 

 Zoning Permit 99-387 / COA 098-024A; improvements to the Robin’s Nest daycare 

facility which includes replacement fencing, new play equipment and regrading of rear of 

play area with small retaining wall.  March 1999. 

 Zoning Permit 99-129; replace the door on the rear of the school with new.  Existing 

transom to remain.  Doors to match size and color of existing.  September 1998. 

 Zoning Permit 98-212 / COA 098-024; relocation of the playground of St. Joseph’s 

School and creation of a parking lot off of North Street.  October 1997. 

 Zoning Permit 97-246; installation of two nonilluminated parallel signs for existing 

scool.  December 1996. 

 Zoning Permit 94-401; replace the existing parallel sign for the school with a new sign; 

white lettering painted on the brick.  May 1994. 

 Zoning Permit 87-936; repair existing retaining wall/curb guard by replacement.  No 

change in coverage.  June 1988. 

 Zoning Permit 86-367; erect 72’ of steel bumper double rail 132’ of steel bumper single 

rail all with 3’ of chain link fence on top along rear property line. August 1986. 
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 Zoning Permit 85-235 / COA 85-074; replace existing red slate roof with standing seam 

copper roof (church).  May 1985. 

 Zoning Permit 81-651; erect a 4’ chain link fence along west end of school.  July 1981. 

 Zoning Permit 80-101; to remove and replace existing windows (school).  June 1980.  

 (Earlier permits reference 23 Allen Street; building demolition to accommodate new 

parking for the church.) 

Overview:   

Until the adoption of Zoning Amendment ZA-18-02, 20 Allen Street was split between two 

zoning districts: RM and NMU.  That amendment rezoned a portion of the former St. Joseph’s 

school site from Residential Medium density to Neighborhood Mixed Use.   

This application proposes a parking lot expansion and exterior changes; a level II permit with 

estimated construction costs exceeding $24,000.  Building exterior changes may be reviewed 

administratively per Section 3.2.7 (a) 10.  There is no defined authority to allow review of the 

proposed site changes administratively; DRB review is warranted for those and the parking 

requested parking waiver. 

 

Recommendation:  Certificate of Appropriateness approval, per the following findings and 

conditions: 

 

I. Findings 

 

Article 2:  Administrative Mechanisms 

Section 2.7.8 Withhold Permit 

Per this standard, the applicant is required to remedy all violations and close out all zoning 

permits issued after July 13, 1989 prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for this permit.  

See attached list for guidance on open permits/violations.  Affirmative finding as conditioned. 

 
 

 “Ecole Nazareth”, 1945 McAllister photo 
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Article 3: Applications, Permits and Project Reviews 

Section 3.2.7 (a)  

The administrative officer is hereby authorized to undertake the review and approval of certain 

COA Level II applications subject to the following thresholds and conditions: 

10.  Simple renovations in design control districts such as door and window changes, re-siding, 

re-roofing, enclosing porches, adding a shed or garage, and additions no greater than 500 

square feet in size that otherwise comply with all applicable dimensional standards of Article 4 

and the development review criteria of Article 6.  

Window and door changes may be approved administratively under this standard.  This 

ordinance standard does not give direct authority for administrative review of site changes 

(parking lot expansion) when estimated construction cost tips a COA II review, so DRB review 

applies. The parking waiver requires DRB review nevertheless. 

 

Article 4: Zoning Maps and Districts 

Section 4.4.2 Neighborhood Mixed Use Districts 

(a) Purpose 

2. The Neighborhood Mixed Use (NMU) district is intended to preserve and enhance 

historically commercial areas while reinforcing the compact scale and development 

patterns within the city’ s older neighborhoods.  Uses are intended to provide 

neighborhood oriented goods and services and employment opportunities within walking 

or biking distance of residential neighborhoods. 

The former Nazareth / St. Joseph’s School closed in 2010.  The building hosts a variety of 

educational uses (including VHA’s “Family Room”), but requests a change of use to Community 

Center.  Champlain Housing Trust remains the owner, and will oversee the discrete educational 

and neighborhood activities within the building.  This is consistent with the intent of the zoning 

district. Affirmative finding. 

 

(b) Dimensional Standards and Density 

Table 4.4.2-1  
NMU Max Intensity 

FAR 2.0 

Max. Lot 

coverage 

80% 

Setback Front 

0 

 

Setback side 

0 (must be 

15’ when 

abutting a 

residential 

district) 

Setback Rear 

0 

(must be 15’ 

when 

abutting a 

residential 

district.) 

Max building 

height Min. 

22’ 

2 stories  

Max 35’ 

20 Allen 

Street 

No change Existing 

52.2% 

Proposed 

61.8% 

No change Setbacks on 

east and west 

exceed 15’ 

setback. 

however, 

parking areas 

may encroach 

into a 

required 

setback 

provided they 

are no less 

than 5’ from 

a side or rear 

There is no 

rear setback; 

the property 

has 2 street 

frontages. 

No change. 
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property line 

per Section 

5.2.5 (b) 4.  

Additionally, 

lots of record 

as of 9.9.15 

that are split 

by a zoning 

district 

boundary are 

exempt from 

this footnote.  

Affirmative finding. 

 

(c) Permitted and Conditional Uses 

Community Center is a permitted use in the NMU zoning district.  See Appendix A.  

Affirmative finding. 

 

(d) District Specific Regulations 

1.  Ground Floor Residential Uses Restricted 

This pertains to NAC, not NMU.  Not applicable. 

2. Exception to Maximum Lot Coverage in NAC 

Not applicable. 

3. Development Bonuses/Additional Allowances 

No development bonuses are sought.  Not applicable. 

 

Article 5: Citywide General Regulations 

Part 2:  Dimensional Requirements 

Section 5.2.1 Existing Small Lots. 

Not applicable. 

 

Section 5.2.2 Required Frontage or Access 

The lot has frontage on both Allen Street and North Street.  The North Street access points will 

be retained (gates and fencing removed) to allow counter-clockwise vehicular circulation.  The 

former access drive on Allen Street will be removed, although the access is moot as the yard area 

had previously been grassed over.  Affirmative finding.   

 

Section 5.2.3 Lot Coverage Requirements 

See Table 4.4.2-1, above. 

 

Section 5.2.4 Buildable Area Calculation 

Not applicable to NMU.   

 

Section 5.2.5 Setbacks 

See Table 4.4.2-1, above. 

 

Section 5.2.6 Building Height Limits 

See Table 4.4.2-1, above. 
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Section 5.2.7 Density and Intensity of Development Calculations 

Neighborhood Mixed Use calculates intensity of use via Floor Area Ratio.  See Table 4.4.2-1. 

 

Part 3:  Non Conformities   

Zoning Amendment 18-02 eliminated the non-conformity to coverage with the change of zoning 

district from RM to NMU.  The site is now compliant for coverage within the NMU zoning 

district.  Affirmative finding. 

Sec. 5.4.8 Historic Buildings and Sites  

The former Nazareth School / St. Joseph’s School is not listed on the state or National Register 

of Historic Places.  As the project is subject to HUD/CDBG funding, an assessment was made to 

implement Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act to assess historic sensitivity.  

Historic Preservation Consultant Suzanne Jamele concurred with the State of Vermont 

Architectural Historian Devin Colman that Nazareth School / St. Joseph’s School was eligible 

for the National Register of Historic Resources, for its association with St. Joseph’s Church and 

rectory, for its Collegiate Gothic style architecture, and its relationship to the French Canadian 

community it served. That report is available for further review.   

As determined to be eligible for historic designation, the following apply: 

 

(b) Standards and Guidelines:  

The following development standards, following the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for 

the Treatment of Historic Properties, shall be used in the review of all applications involving 

historic buildings and sites subject to the provisions of this section and the requirements for 

Design Review in Art 3, Part 4. The Secretary of the Interior’s Standards are basic principles 

created to help preserve the distinctive character of a historic building and its site. They are a 

series of concepts about maintaining, repairing and replacing historic features, as well as 

designing new additions or making alterations. These Standards are intended to be applied in 

a reasonable manner, taking into consideration economic and technical feasibility.  

1. A property will be used as it was historically or be given a new use that requires minimal 

change to its distinctive materials, features, spaces, and spatial relationships.  

Constructed as an elementary school in 1929, the building will continue to serve the 

immediate community for educational, cultural, and recreational purposes.  The consultant’s 

report defines the deficiencies of the building relative to building code and accessibility, 

which will be addressed in renovations.  The building exterior will be repaired (matching 

bricks, mortar color) and historic windows on the first floor will be rehabilitated.  Windows 

on the 2nd and third floor of the principle façade will be replaced with new aluminum clad 

wood double hung units to replicate original windows.  Electrical and mechanical upgrades 

will be made to improve energy efficiency.  Room layout and circulation patterns will be 

maintained. Affirmative finding. 

 

2. The historic character of a property will be retained and preserved. The removal of 

distinctive materials or alteration of features, spaces, and spatial relationships that 

characterize a property will be avoided.  

See above.  Affirmative finding. 
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3. Each property will be recognized as a physical record of its time, place, and use. Changes 

that create a false sense of historical development, such as adding conjectural features or 

elements from other historic properties, will not be undertaken.  

Some changes are spurred by code requirements, i.e. installation of internal elevator to meet 

accessibility standards. No conjectural features are proposed.  Affirmative finding. 

 

4. Changes to a property that have acquired historic significance in their own right will be 

retained and preserved.  

None identified. 

 

5. Distinctive materials, features, finishes, and construction techniques or examples of 

craftsmanship that characterize a property will be preserved.  

Window and door replacements have already occurred on this property.  The rehabilitation 

seeks to restore those visual elements where possible while achieving accessibility and higher 

energy performance.  The consultant’s report provides overall guidance in addressing 

alteration to the building.  Affirmative finding. 

 

6. Deteriorated historic features will be repaired rather than replaced. Where the severity of 

deterioration requires replacement of a distinctive feature, the new feature will match the old 

in design, color, texture, and, where possible, materials recognizing that new technologies 

may provide an appropriate alternative in order to adapt to ever changing conditions and 

provide for an efficient contemporary use. Replacement of missing features will be 

substantiated by documentary and physical evidence.  

Proposed changes sought to restore original characteristics (window replacement, primary 

façade), or to provide a compatible substitution for components lost to previous alteration 

(window replacement and infill, all elevations.) As noted, brick and mortar repairs will be 

made to match original appearance.  Affirmative finding. 

 

7. Chemical or physical treatments, if appropriate, will be undertaken using the gentlest means 

possible. Treatments that cause damage to historic materials will not be used.  

None identified. Affirmative finding. 

  

8. Archeological resources will be protected and preserved in place. If such resources must be 

disturbed, mitigation measures will be undertaken.  

None identified. Affirmative finding. 

 

9. New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not destroy historic 

materials, features, and spatial relationships that characterize the property. The new work 

shall be differentiated from the old and will be compatible with the historic materials, 

features, size, scale, and proportion, and massing to protect the integrity of the property and 

its environment.  



Memorandum to the Development Review Board 8 

As defined in the consultant report, the former St. Joseph’s School is remarkable intact.  

Most of the proposed work is to address code deficiencies, to improve access, and to increase 

energy efficiency.  The Vermont Division for Historic Preservation has concurred with the 

assessment and recommendations of the consultant as to the appropriateness of the proposed 

alterations.  Affirmative finding. 

10. New additions and adjacent or related new construction will be undertaken in such a manner 

that, if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic property and its 

environment would be unimpaired.  

No building additions are proposed, aside from the elevator installation addressed in the 

report and identified on floor plans.  Although unlikely to occur for purposes of code and 

accessibility, changes proposed may be considered reversible. Affirmative finding. 

 

Article 6: Development Review Standards 

Part 1:  Land Division Design Standards 

Not applicable. 

 

Part 2:  Site Plan Design Standards 

Sec. 6.2.2 Review Standards 

(a) Protection of Important Natural Features: 

There are large expanses of lawn on the east and a portion north of the building.    Some of this 

area will be converted to vehicular parking, but “islands” of vegetation and curated plantings will 

be installed. Affirmative finding.  

(b) Topographical Alterations: 

None proposed.  Not applicable. 

(c) Protection of Important Public Views: 

There are no identified important public views from or through this parcel.  Not applicable. 

 (d) Protection of Important Cultural Resources: 

Burlington’s architectural and cultural heritage shall be protected through sensitive and 

respectful redevelopment, rehabilitation, and infill. Archeological sites likely to yield 

information important to the city’s or the region’s pre-history or history shall be evaluated, 

documented, and avoided whenever feasible. Where the proposed development involves sites 

listed or eligible for listing on a state or national register of historic places, the applicant shall 

meet the applicable development and design standards pursuant to Sec. 5.4.8(b).  

See Section 5.4.8 (b), above. 

 (e) Supporting the Use of Renewable Energy Resources: 

No part of the application will preclude the use of wind, water, solar, geothermal, or other 

renewable energy resource.  Affirmative finding. 
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(f) Brownfield Sites: 

 

The parcel is not listed on the Vermont Department of Environmental Conservation’s list of 

Brownfields.  Affirmative finding. 

 (g) Provide for nature's events: 

Special attention shall be accorded to stormwater runoff so that neighboring properties and/or 

the public stormwater drainage system are not adversely affected. All development and site 

disturbance shall follow applicable city and state erosion and stormwater management 

guidelines in accordance with the requirements of Art 5, Sec 5.5.3. 

An Erosion Prevention and Sediment Control Plan has been submitted for review by the 

Stormwater Engineering team.  Their written approval will be a condition of approval. 

Design features which address the effects of rain, snow, and ice at building entrances, and to 

provisions for snow and ice removal or storage from circulation areas shall also be 

incorporated.  

The parking area is ringed with green space that could accommodate snow storage. Affirmative 

finding. 

(g)  Building Location and Orientation: 

There is no change to the building’s location or orientation.  Not applicable. 

(h) Vehicular Access: 

Access will continue from North Street, although now orchestrated in a counter-clockwise 

direction.  The Allen Street curb cut will be formally removed, as it is a remnant from a previous 

plan and no longer provides usable vehicular access to the parcel.  Affirmative finding. 

 

(i) Pedestrian Access: 

The building remains connected to the public sidewalks, and is surrounded by a concrete 

walkway.  Affirmative finding. 

(j) Accessibility for the Handicapped: 

Four handicap accessible parking spaces are designated on the south end of the new parking area.  

An internal elevator is proposed, and available on floor plans.  ADA standards are, however, 

under the jurisdiction of Burlington’s building inspector. Affirmative finding as conditioned. 

(k) Parking and Circulation: 

See (h) above.  A parking waiver will be necessary to meet the required parking of Article 8.  

See that discussion, below.   Affirmative finding as conditioned. 

 (m) Landscaping and Fences: 

The fence and gates will be removed from the northerly boundary (North Street.) A new area for 

pervious brick pavers and seating will face North Street. 
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Another seating area is defined on the southeast side of the parcel, fronting Allen Street.  A black 

vinyl coated fence and low colorful hedges will surround a seating area with pavers.  A fence 

enclosed playground abuts it to the north. 

Many new trees are proposed.  See plan L1.1 for definition of species and location. 

A maple tree will be removed from the west of the lot to accommodate the new parking layout. 

Existing pavement and subbase on the northwest of the lot will be removed; the area seeded and 

restored to grass.  Plan L1.1 provides details regarding intended plantings, species identification, 

fencing, and pavers.  Affirmative finding. 

(n) Public Plazas and Open Space: 

See information about seating areas and playground, above and Plan C1.2.  Affirmative finding. 

 (o) Outdoor Lighting: 

Where exterior lighting is proposed the applicant shall meet the lighting performance standards 

as per Sec 5.5.2. 

Two new electrical poles are proposed on the alterate sides of the parking area.  Design specifics 

are not included.  Per Section 5.5.2, maximum illumination level of the parking lot shall not 

exceed 4 footcandles at any point; and the maximum mounting height for any fixture is 25’.  

Confirmation of compliance will be a condition of approval.   

New full cut off lighting is proposed at primary entrances on the south elevation; see Plan A4.1. 

Affirmative finding as conditioned. 

 (p) Integrate infrastructure into the design: 

Exterior storage areas, machinery and equipment installations, service and loading areas, utility 

meters and structures, mailboxes, and similar accessory structures shall utilize setbacks, 

plantings, enclosures and other mitigation or screening methods to minimize their auditory and 

visual impact on the public street and neighboring properties to the extent practicable. 

Utility and service enclosures and screening shall be coordinated with the design of the principal 

building, and should be grouped in a service court away from public view. On-site utilities shall 

be place underground whenever practicable. Trash and recycling bins and dumpsters shall be 

located, within preferably, or behind buildings, enclosed on all four (4) sides to prevent blowing 

trash, and screened from public view.   

Any development involving the installation of machinery or equipment which emits heat, vapor, 

fumes, vibration, or noise shall minimize, insofar as practicable, any adverse impact on 

neighboring properties and the environment pursuant to the requirements of Article 5, Part 4 

Performance Standards.  

An electrical transformer pad will remain but gain protective bollards.  The trash enclosure will 

be relocated, and be enclosed on four sides.  (See Plans C1.0 and C2.4.) 

Some roof vents will be removed.  See Plan A2.4. 

Affirmative finding. 
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Part 3:  Architectural Design Standards 

Sec. 6.3.2 Review Standards 

(a) Relate development to its environment: 

1. Massing, Height and Scale: 

No change is proposed to the massing, height or scale of the existing school building.  

Affirmative finding. 

2. Roofs and Rooflines.   

Other than removal of roof vents and extrusion for an elevator shaft (noted in consultant’s report) 

no change is proposed to the existing membrane roof. See plan A2.4 for details. Affirmative 

finding. 

3. Building Openings 

 Plan A4.1 defines the rehabilitation of all first floor windows on the south (primary elevation.) 

New aluminum clad wood double hung windows will be installed on the second and third floors.   

On the east and west elevations, infill panels will be painted and covered with decorative 

perferorated panels. New insulated windows will be installed.  As on the south elevation, first 

floor windows will be retained and rehabilitated, with the addition of storm windows. 

The north elevation will be rehabbed windows with new storms.  Aluminum slding windows will 

be replaced with insulated replacement windows; decorative perforated panels will be installed.   

Affirmative finding. 

(b) Protection of Important Architectural Resources: 

Burlington’s architectural and cultural heritage shall be protected through sensitive and 

respectful redevelopment, rehabilitation, and infill. Where the proposed development involves 

buildings listed or eligible for listing on a state or national register of historic places, the 

applicant shall meet the applicable development and design standards pursuant to Sec. 5.4.8. 

The introduction of new buildings to a historic district listed on a state or national register of 

historic places shall make every effort to be compatible with nearby historic buildings. 

See Section 5.4.8 (b), above. 

(c) Protection of Important Public Views: 

Not applicable. 

 (d) Provide an active and inviting street edge: 

The proposed building and site modifications will enhance the appearance and user comfort of 

the site.  Affirmative finding. 
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(e) Quality of materials: 

All development shall maximize the use of highly durable building materials that extend the life 

cycle of the building, and reduce maintenance, waste, and environmental impacts. Such 

materials are particularly important in certain highly trafficked locations such as along major 

streets, sidewalks, loading areas, and driveways. Efforts to incorporate the use of recycled 

content materials and building materials and products that are extracted and/or manufactured 

within the region are highly encouraged. 

The materials and finishes proposed are considered durable materials for new construction 

activities.  Affirmative finding. 

(f) Reduce energy utilization: 

The replacement of aluminum sliding glass windows with new thermally broken replacement 

sash will increase the energy efficiency of the building. Affirmative finding. 

(g) Make advertising features complementary to the site: 

Any signage, except that which is specifically exempt under Section 7.1.3 and may be for 

directional purposes, will require separate permitting. Affirmative finding as conditioned. 

(h) Integrate infrastructure into the building design: 

See Section 6.2.2. (p), above. 

(i) Make spaces secure and safe: 

Development is subject to compliance with all building and life safety code, as defined by the 

building inspector and/or fire marshal. Affirmative finding as conditioned 

 

Article 8:  Parking 

The change of use to Community Center spurs an assessment of required parking. 

Community Center requires 2.5 parking spaces per 1,000 sf. of area in the Shared Use parking 

district.  The existing building is 52,000 sf / 1,000 = 52 x 2.5 = 130 required parking spaces. 

With the expanded parking area, the site is proposed to have 65 parking spaces (4 of them 

handicap accessible.)  The applicant requests a 50% parking waiver (130 / 2 = 65) to 

accommodate the new use.  See attached supplemental Parking Management Plan.  Given the 

multiple, diverse uses within the building and differing times of activity (involving youth 

participants), existing mutual agreements with the Diocese for overflow use of parking lots, 

(with supporting documentation), a 50% parking waiver is worthy of consideration.  Affirmative 

finding as conditioned. 

 

Section 8.1.12 Limitations, Location, Use of Facilities 

The parking management plan includes reference to existing agreements in place with the 

Diocese of Burlington for reciprocal use of parking lots for special events.  This Section 

prohibits parking outside a residential zone being provided within a residential zone (where the 

co-Cathedral’s parking lot is located.)  The applicant must demonstrate that these agreements 

were in place prior to adoption of the zoning amendment that extended the Shared Use parking 
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district to the entirety of 20 Allen Street (ZA 18-02), which would allow the arrangement as 

grandfathered use.  Affirmative finding as conditioned. 

 

Section 8.1.15 Waivers from Parking Requirements / Parking Management Plans 

The applicant has provided a parking management plan that defines differing uses, staffing and 

demand.  Additionally, the Community Center and the Diocese have agreements for reciprocal 

sharing of parking during specific, scheduled events.  There 

Section 8.2.5 Bicycle Parking 

Table 8.2.5-1 requires 1 Long Term spaces per 20,000 sf and 3 short term spaces per 5,000 sf.  

For this proposal (Community Services category, including Community Centers): 

52,000 / 20,000 = 3 Long Term bike parking spaces required. 

52,000 / 5,000 = 10.4 x 3 = 31 short term bike parking spaces. 

Total bicycle parking required:  31 short term and 3 long term.  The applicant illustrates the 

proposed parking on a revised site plan. (C1.0 and C1.2.) 

A bike rack is proposed on the south (Allen Street frontage) of the site to accommodate 16 

bicycles.  An additional 16 space rack is on the east. Any bike rack shall be consistent with the 

City of Burlington Bicycle Parking Guidelines.  Those guidelines may be viewed here: 
https://www.burlingtonvt.gov/uploadedFiles/BurlingtonVTgov/Departments/Public_Works/Transportation_Policy_a

nd_Planning/Bicycling_and_Walking/Bicycle%20Parking%20Guidelines.pdf 

Per that document, ribbon and comb racks are NOT recommended.   

Plan C1.3 suggests a minor encroachment into the public ROW along Allen Street at the location 

of the bike rack. (Similarly, at replacement of front concrete pad.)  Any and all encroachments 

into the public ROW will require review and permitting through DPW, including approval of 

City Council.  Affirmative finding as conditioned.  

  

Article 13:  Definitions

 
The individual uses defined for the center include a daycare, family center, education and 

cultural organizations such as the Association of Africans Living in Vermont (AALV) and 

several nonprofit organizations.  The proposed occupancy of the building is consistent with this 

definition.  

 

Appendix A 

Community Center is a permitted use in the Neighborhood Mixed Use district.  See below. 

 
Affirmative finding. 

 

II. Conditions of Approval 

1. The change of use from school to community center falls within the same 

category for Impact Fees (office/other) so therefore spurs no additional 

fees. 

2. Prior to release of the zoning permit, the applicant shall provide 

confirmation that the mounting height of the two proposed light poles do 

https://www.burlingtonvt.gov/uploadedFiles/BurlingtonVTgov/Departments/Public_Works/Transportation_Policy_and_Planning/Bicycling_and_Walking/Bicycle%20Parking%20Guidelines.pdf
https://www.burlingtonvt.gov/uploadedFiles/BurlingtonVTgov/Departments/Public_Works/Transportation_Policy_and_Planning/Bicycling_and_Walking/Bicycle%20Parking%20Guidelines.pdf
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not exceed 25’, and the maximum illumination of the parking lot does not 

exceed 4 footcandles at any point. 

3. Any signage, except that which is specifically exempt under Section 7.1.3 

and may be for directional purposes, requires separate permitting. 

4. Any and all identified encroachments into the public ROW will require 

review and permitting through DPW, including approval of City Council. 

5. Bike parking shall be consistent with City of Burlington Bicycle Parking 

Guidelines. Ribbon and comb racks are NOT recommended. 

6. The applicant is required to provide documents confirming shared parking 

privileges with the Diocese of Burlington, predating the adoption of 

Zoning Amendment ZA 18-02 which would allow grandfather 

consideration of shared parking across Parking Districts. 

7. Per Section 2.7.8, Withhold Permit, the applicant is required to remedy 

all violations and close out all zoning permits issued after July 13, 1989 

prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for this permit.  See 

attached list for guidance on open permits/violations. 

8. Approval of the Parking Management Plan will acknowledge a 50% 

parking waiver, or 65 spaces. 

9. The applicant shall report back to Planning staff in three year’s time to 

provide information on the efficacy of the parking waiver, and to share 

any formal complaints that may have been received relative to parking 

insufficiency. 

10. Standard Permit Conditions 1-15. 

 

NOTE:  These are staff comments only. The Development Review Board, who may 

approve, table, modify, or deny projects, makes decisions. 

 

 


